## EXHIBIT RFI 13 $16\,\mathrm{B}$

## CITY OF CARLISLE ORDINANCE 2021-6

AN ORDINANCE INCREASING WHOLESALE WATER RATES AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, TO FILE TARIFF WITH THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION.

Be it ordained by the City of Carlisle:

**Section 1.** That wholesale water rates are increased in accordance with the following:

## MONTHLY WHOLESALE WATER RATES:

Nicholas County Water District Sharpsburg Water District

First 1,000 gallons	\$14.91 Minimum Bill
Next 4,000 gallons	\$ 5.08 per thousand gallons
Next 5,000 gallons	\$3.92 per thousand gallons
Next 5,000 gallons	\$2.73 per thousand gallons
Next 10,000 gallons	\$2.53 per thousand gallons
Next 25,000 gallons	\$2.10 per thousand gallons
Over 50,000 gallons	\$2.02 per thousand gallons

**Section 2.** That the Mayor, on behalf of the City, be and hereby is authorized and directed to file this tariff with the Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission.

**Section 3.** This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage, approval, and publication in full as required by law.

Introduced and First Reading:

Special Meeting - October 4, 2021.

Second Reading and Enacted:

Regular Meeting - November 8, 2021

Signed by the Mayor:

Recorded by Clerk:

Published in full:	11W-10,2U21	
Published in full:	910V-10, JUST	

Ronnie Clark, Mayor

ATTEST:

Christy Gilvin, Asst. City Clerk

	FOR Nicholas County WD & Sharpsburg WD			
	Area Served			
	P.S.C. KY. N	O	1	
	1st Revised	SHEET NO	1	
City of Carlisle	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO		1	
(Name of Municipal Utility)	Original	SHEET NO	1	
RATES & CHAR				
Terribo & Crimic	GES			
MONTHLY WHOLESALE WATER RATE:				
Nicholas County Water District & Sharpsburg Water District				
First 1,000 gallons	\$14.91	Minimum Bill	(I)	
Next 4,000 gallons	5.08	per 1,000 gallons	Í	
Next 5,000 gallons Next 5,000 gallons	3.92 2.73	per 1,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons		
Next 10,000 gallons	2.73	per 1,000 gallons		
Next 25,000 gallons	2.10	per 1,000 gallons		
Over 50,000 gallons	2.02	per 1,000 gallons	$\downarrow$	
DATE OF ISSUE September 30, 2021  Month / Date / Year				
DATE EFFECTIVE October 30, 2021				
( ) Month / Date / Year	<del>-</del> ,			
ISSUED BY (Signature of Officer)	_			

TITLE MAYOR

IN CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_DATED \_\_\_

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION